This Article is in no way intended to supersede or waive any 
constitutional or other rights that the Employee may be entitled to under federal, state or 
local statutes. 

ARTICLE 12: HOURS OF WORK 

Section 12.1 
The normal hours of duty for fire suppression personnel of the Fire Department shall be 
one hundred ninety-two (192) hours per twenty-eight (28) day cycle. The annual hours 
scheduled shall therefore be 2503 (192 hours per FLSA cycle x 13.04 FLSA cycles 
rounded down from 2503.68). 

Section 12.2 
The normal working hours will be one (1) twenty-four (24) hour shift in a seventy-two (72)

[...]

trade will not be counted towards regularly scheduled time. 

For those Employees working twenty-four (24) hour shifts, the work cycle consists of eight 
(8) twenty-four (24) hour shifts per twenty-eight (28) days.  The Normal Hourly Rate of 
Pay for those Employees working the one-hundred ninety-two (192) hours per twenty­ 
eight (28) day cycle shall be computed by multiplying the Established Monthly Wage 
(Base Monthly Wage + Longevity Pay + Education Incentive + Specialty Pay) of 
individuals by twelve (12) to obtain the Established Annual Wage which shall then be

[...]

determines to be in the best interests of the city and the Employee. 

Section 19.13 
Compensatory time off - Employees who accumulate compensatory time off under the 
terms of this agreement shall be permitted to accumulate compensatory time off for hours 
worked in excess of normal hours up to a maximum of two hundred twenty-eight (228) 
hours.  Compensatory time off shall be accrued at one and one half times (1.5x) the 
Employee’s time worked.  Accumulated but unused compensatory time off earned during 
any calendar year may be carried over to the next calendar year by the Employee;